

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/8/2020 2:04 PM

NO. 369854

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Roy D. Cheesman; Ruth F. Conde Cheesman,

Petitioners,

v.

Christopher Herion, Special Assistant Attorney General,

Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jacob Brooks
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 48720
1116 W. Riverside,
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Facts3

 1. Law Enforcement Takes Children into Protective Custody.....3

 2. Dependency Petitions Filed in Kittitas County Superior Court5

 3. Christopher Herion’s Role in the Cheesman Dependency Petition.....7

 B. Procedural History8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Cheesmans Continue to Rely on Unsupported Allegations.9

 B. Standard of Review.....11

 C. The Cheesmans’ Assertions of Claims under Criminal/Professional Misconduct Statutes Did Not State a Claim upon Which Relief Could Be Granted.12

 D. The Denial of the Cheesmans’ Motion for a Discovery Conference and the Trial Court’s Finding That Mr. Cheesman Is A Vexatious Litigant Are Not Properly Before This Court.14

 E. The Cheesmans’ Claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Fail as a Matter of Law.16

F.	Defendant/Respondent Herion Was Entitled to Dismissal of the Claims Against Him Because the Cheesmans Failed to Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	18
G.	Defendant/Respondent Herion Was Entitled to Immunity from the Claims Brought Against Him.....	20
1.	Mr. Herion is Entitled to Absolute Immunity in His Quasi-Prosecutorial Role.....	20
2.	SAAG Herion is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on the Cheesmans' § 1983 Claims	23
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	22
<i>Barriga Figueroa v. Prieto Mariscal</i> , 3 Wn. App. 139, 414 P.3d 590.....	14
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 2894, 57 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1978).....	20
<i>Carrillo v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)	23, 25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	19
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	24
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	11
<i>Eaglesmith v. Ward</i> , 73 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	18
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 248 P.3d 150 (2011).....	20

<i>Gustafson v. City of W. Richland</i> , 2011 WL 5507201 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 7, 2011)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....	23
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984, 47 L. Ed. 2d 128 (1976).....	20
<i>In re Kelly & Moesslang</i> , 170 Wn. App. 722, 287 P.3d 12 (2012).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	11
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	21
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	18
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....	11
<i>Meyers v. Contra Costa Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 812 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1987)	21, 22
<i>Moran v. State of Wash.</i> , 147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....	23
<i>Port Susan Chapel of the Woods v. Port Susan Camping Club</i> , 50 Wn. App. 176, 746 P.2d 816 (1987).....	10

<i>Protect the Peninsula’s Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148 (1977).....	14
<i>Talps v. Arreola</i> , 83 Wn.2d 655, 521 P.2d 206 (1974).....	14
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796, 162 L. Ed. 2d 658 (2005).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir.2012)	24, 25
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	10
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45(1998).....	17
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 241.....	12

18 U.S.C. § 242.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 20
RCW 18.235.130	13
RCW 33.36.060	12, 13
RCW 42.20.040	13
RCW 9A.72.150.....	12, 13
RCW 9A.36.120.....	13
RCW 9.62	12
RCW 9A 76.175.....	13
Rules	
CR 26(f)	15
CR 56(c).....	11, 18
RAP 10.3.....	9
RAP 10.3(5).....	10
RAP 10.3(6)	10
RAP 12.1(a)	14, 15, 16
